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Projects 
–– Norsk Solar Group 2H Financial Report

 

Completion of construction of solar 
plants in Vietnam and expansion of 
activities in key target markets.  

 

Vietnam: 11 MW C&I project complete 

The construction of 10 solar power plants 
in Vietnam was completed in December. 
Over the next 20+ years, the plants will 
produce renewable power for the largest 
and fastest-growing retail conglomerate 
in Southeast Asia, Central Retail. Carrying 
out the project and delivering 10 rooftop 
plants despite the ongoing global pandemic 
and strict Covid-19-related restrictions is a 
testament to our execution capabilities and 
commitment. The first revenues generated 
by the plants will be received in Q1 2022.  
 

Brazil: Start of 37 MW portfolio secured  

An investment decision to build a 6 MW 
project in Brazil for Origo Energia was 
reached during the period. This project is 
part of a 37 MW portfolio that is key to 
achieving our goal of 100 MW in Brazil. The 
establishment of a country unit and strong 
relationships with local partners are 

positioning us for substantial expansion in 
2022 in this high-growth market.  
 

South Africa: local unit and pipeline 

During the period we established a local 
unit in South Africa and hired a country 
manager to lead operations. In 2022 we will 
carry out Norsk Solar’s strategy for growth 
in the South Africa region, a market that 
has been identified in our corporate 
strategy as a key focus market.  

 

Ukraine: production and revenues 

The Semypolky plant in Ukraine produced 
4,948 MW during 2H 2021. Revenue from 
the plant for 2H 2021 was NOK 6.7 million. 
Norsk Solar’s proportionate share of this is 
NOK 3 million. Ukraine is not a focus 
market going forward.1   

 

Pakistan 

The Gharo plant in Pakistan generated 
44,947 MW during 2H 2021 and Norsk 
Solar, which owns 10% of the plant, 
received its first dividend payment of NOK 
2.3 million during the period. 

 
 
 
Assets in operation at year-end 2021  

 

 
1 NOTE: Please see comments on the war in Ukraine 

under “Subsequent Events” on page 6.   

Plant location 
Capacity 

MW 
Economic 
interest 

Gharo, Pakistan 
50 10% 

Semypolky, Ukraine 
9 45% 

Central Retail, Vietnam 
11 73% 
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Message from the CEO 
–– Norsk Solar 2H Financial Report 

 

Dear shareholders, 

The second half of 2021 was about building 
a foundation for scaling and growth. 
Coming off the Euronext Growth listing in 
April, we continued to recruit talented and 
experienced team members to form a 
robust company ready to handle rapid 
growth. Together with the Board, we are 
fully aligned on our brand identity, culture, 
and the position we are claiming in the 
rapidly expanding solar solutions market.    

 

Covid-19 challenges overcome in 2H  

Although our activity level was consistently 
high, it is no secret that the second half of 
2021 brought challenges due to strict 
lockdowns and other delays caused by the 
global pandemic. But despite a host of 
challenges, our team coordinated and 
completed 10 rooftop solar power plants 
across Vietnam!  I am fully confident that 
the lessons learned and resilience we 
developed will bear fruit as we are 
positioned to grow rapidly, in Southeast 
Asia and globally. 

 

Revised corporate strategy 

We also revised our corporate strategy 
during 2H and are now fully committed to 
the commercial and industrial (C&I) market 
segment, which is booming. C&I is growing 
at a faster rate than utility and offers several 
clear benefits: shorter time to deployment, 
often more creditworthy clients, and shorter 
customer decision process.  

 

Solar as a service opportunity 

Independent solar meets several needs for 
corporations: meeting sustainability 
targets, secure and reliable access to 
power, and long-term cost saving with no 
upfront investment.   

 

Establishing Norsk Solar as the solar 
solutions provider for C&I customers also 
allows us to expand our value chain to 
include add-on solutions such as energy 
storage and EV-charging. In the future we 
are in a strong position to go further than 
power production and become a full-
fledged energy partner.   

 

Unique access to financing 

C&I is becoming a high priority for 
development financing organizations and 
impact investors. State-owned investors 
like Finnfund and Norfund have joined us to 
create a financing ecosystem specifically 
tailored to our projects and our business 
model. Starting with the Vietnam project 
and beyond, with NOK 150 million in funds 
earmarked for Norsk Solar projects through 
the Nordic Impact Cooperation AS.   

 

Strong C&I pipeline in target markets 

Our pipeline is stronger than ever and 
consists of high-quality C&I projects that 
we are prepared to execute on. The team 
has the competence and strength to deploy 
efficiently, we have world-class local 
partners and secured financing. The path 
to our 2025 goal of 2 GW is clear and I have 
full confidence we will get there.  

 

Thank you for your continued confidence 
as an investor. We are fully committed to 
providing maximum value to shareholders 
in 2022 and for many years to come.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

Øyvind L. Vesterdal, 

CEO  
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Financial summary 2H 2021 
– Norsk Solar Group

 

Consolidated statement of profit & loss 

The group had a loss of NOK 20.6 million 
in 2H 2021. This is an increase, compared 
to the same period for 2020, mainly due to 
increased payroll and other expenses tied 
to the company’s substantial growth in 
number of employees and increased 
activity in project development. For the full 
year the loss was NOK 34.4 million, 
explained by the above increase in costs. 
NOK 6.3 million of non-recurring cost 
incurred in 2021 was in relation to the listing 
on the Euronext Growth stock exchange.          

 

Revenue 
During 2H of 2021, the revenue consisted 
of the sale of power generated at the 
Semypolky Plant in Ukraine. The 
production in 2H 2021 was higher than in 
2H 2020, however revenue suffered from a 
decrease in national tariff and increase in 
forecast imbalance penalties. The 
production forecast demands are 
challenging, but we continue to improve our 
process for better analytics to keep 
imbalance penalties at a minimum. For the 
full year, the increase in revenue is due to 

the plant having its first full year of 
production.      

Operating Expenses 

Cost of goods increased by NOK 1.7 million 
compared to the same period last year. 
This is due to increased costs for project 
development, as several new projects 
moved forward in the pipeline.  During 
FY21, the number of employees has 
almost doubled, in line with our growth 
plan, resulting in an increase in payroll 
expenses by NOK 8.3 million. Depreciation 
decreased compared to same period last 
year, due to an impairment of an intangible 
asset of approx. NOK 1.3 million in 2020. 
Other costs were increased by NOK 2.9 
million mainly due to increased audit and 
consultancy fees, insurance, and office 
costs. 

 

Financial items 

The first dividend from our investment in 
the Gharo plant in Pakistan was received in 
2H 2021. The rest of the financial income is 
due to currency movements. On the 
financial expenses side, 2020 was heavily 
influenced by the movement in UAH.
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Consolidated statement of financial position 
– Norsk Solar Group

 

Fixed assets 

The increase in fixed assets is due to the 
construction of the plants in Vietnam.  

 

Total current assets 

Increase in other receivables is mainly due 
to recoverable VAT in Vietnam. The 
reduction in inventory is due to the 
finalisation of the completion of the project 
in Vietnam. Cash and cash equivalents 
increased due to the capital raise prior to 
the IPO in April 2021.  

 

Total shareholder equity 

Shareholder equity increased due to the 
capital increase prior to the IPO.  

 

Total liabilities 

Other long-term liabilities decreased due to 
currency and further down payment while 
accounts payable increased due to 
increased activity.  

 

Subsequent events 

 

Geopolitical risk in Ukraine 

Included in these financials there is a solar 
plant located in Semypolky, Ukraine. Due 
to the ongoing war in Ukraine, there might 
be consequences for the plant’s ability to 
produce power and therefore generate 
revenue in 2022. There is also a risk that 

the plant can sustain damage. We are 
monitoring the situation and working 
closely with our local partner and the non- 
recourse lender in the project (NEFCO) to 
continuously assess the situation. At the 
time of this report’s publication, the plant is 
unharmed and producing, and we are 
receiving payment, but there is uncertainty 
in the situation going forward. The lender 
has received all due payments and there is 
no breach in the loan agreement terms at 
this time. We are monitoring the asset 
continuously together with our local 
operation partner. 

 

The plant generated almost all of the 
group’s revenue in 2021 and was therefore 
a material part of the revenue. Profit after 
tax was NOK 1.8 million. The book value of 
the plant and land was NOK 44.1 million. 
The non-recourse loan in the entity that 
owns the plant was Euro 3.6 million.   

 

Norsk Solar AS owns 45% of the plant.  On 
the balance sheet of Norsk Solar AS, the 
investment in Ukraine is NOK 22.4 million. 
Receivables related to the investment is 
NOK 7.6 million.  Proportionate revenue 
and profit after tax in 2021 was NOK 5.8 
million/0.8 million.  

 

Ukraine is not a strategic focus market for 
the group. We have no business 
development activities or plans for future 
projects there. 
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Condensed interim financial information  
– Norsk Solar Group 

 

 

 

  

NOK 1000 2H 2021 2H 2020 2021 2020

Note unaudited unaudited unaudited audited

Revenue 6,736 7,623 13,514 9,114

Other operating income 80 1,531 80 2,542

Total operating income 6,815 9,153 13,593 11,655

Cost of goods 5,768 4,075 8,296 5,292

Payroll expenses 13,031 4,744 22,798 7,846

Depreciation 5 5,416 7,041 10,398 7,041

Other operating expenses 5,755 2,893 10,610 3,926

Total operating expenses 29,970 18,753 52,102 24,105

Operating profit -23,155 -9,600 -38,509 -12,449

Income from associates 2,336 20 2,336 0

Other interest received 705 643 708 663

Other financial income 3,701 1,040 6,743 1,042

Total financial income 6,741 1,704 9,787 1,705

Other interest expenses 9 2,632 2,964 4,002 3,078

Other financial expenses 1,581 12,575 1,678 12,536

Total financial expenses 4,213 15,539 5,679 15,614

Net financial items 2,528 -13,835 4,108 -13,909

Ordinary result before taxes -20,627 -23,435 -34,401 -26,358

Taxes 0 1 23 1

Ordinary result after taxes -20,627 -23,436 -34,425 -26,360

Minority interest -70 -5,978 410 -5,975

Interim consolidated statement of profit and loss 

Norsk Solar Group 
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Interim consolidated balance sheet  
– Norsk Solar Group 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

NOK 1000 2021 2020

Note unaudited audited

Assets

Fixed assets

Reasearch and development 0 0

Concessions, patents, licences etc 386 386

Total intangible fixed assets 386 386

Tangible fixed assets

Land, buildings and other property 5 55,685 5,182

Machinery and plant 5 38,552 47,287

Fixtures and fittings, tools etc 5 134 96

Total tangible fixed assets 94,371 52,565

Investments in shares 4 14,667 14,667

Other non-current receivables 4 6,165 5,927

Total financial fixed assets 20,832 20,594

Total fixed assets 115,589 73,546

Current assets

Inventory 6 179 3,480

Receivables

Accounts receivable 3,093 2,638

Other receivables 9,563 2,579

Total receivables 12,656 5,217

Cash and cash equivalents 86,801 27,032

Total current assets 99,636 35,729

Total assets 215,225 109,274

Interim consolidated balance sheet

Norsk Solar Group 
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NOK 1000 2021 2020

Note unaudited audited

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Contributed equity

Share capital 8 748 556

Share premium reserve 8 196,033 52,585

Total contributed equity 196,781 53,141

Retained earnings

Other equity 8 49 14,776

Retained earnings 8 -36,447 -13,258

Total retained earnings -36,398 1,518

Total shareholders equity 160,383 54,659

Non-controlling interest 24,589 19,253

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Other long term liabilities 9 35,999 44,328

Total non-current liabilities 35,999 44,328

Current liabilities

Liabilities to financial institutions 9 4,828 5,176

Accounts payable 8,654 2,645

Tax payable 3 198

Public duties payable 1,702 560

Other short term liabilities 3,657 1,708

Total current liabilities 18,844 10,288

Total liabilities 54,843 54,616

Total equity and liabilities 215,225 109,274

Interim consolidated balance sheet

Norsk Solar Group 
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Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements  

 

Note 1 – Corporate information  

 

Norsk Solar AS was founded in 2017 and is incorporated and domiciled in Norway. The address of its 
registered office is Haakon VIIs gate 8, NO-4005 Stavanger, Norway.  

Norsk Solar AS (“the company”), its subsidiaries and investments in associated companies (“the 
Group”), develops solar power plants with a long-term build-own-operate ("BOO") strategy for utility-
scale and corporate off-takers in emerging markets. 

The company is listed on the stock exchange Euronext Growth in Oslo under the ticker "NSOL". For 
further details on shareholder matters, refer to Note 7 – Share capital and shareholder information. 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for 2H 2021 were authorized by the Board of 
Directors for issue on March 23, 2022.   

 

Note 2 – Accounting principles 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with 
recognition and measurement principles consistent with Norwegian Accounting Act and generally 
accepted accounting principles in Norway for small companies. These condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements are unaudited. They are condensed and do not include all information, cash flow 
statement, and notes required by the Norwegian Accounting Act and generally accepted accounting 
principles in Norway for small companies for a complete set of consolidated financial statements.  
 
The accounting principles adopted in the preparation of the condensed interim financial statement are 
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial 

statements for 2020.  
 
The presentation currency of the Group is Norwegian kroner (NOK).    
 
 
Consolidation principles 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements consist of Norsk Solar AS and its subsidiaries, 
where Norsk Solar AS has a controlling interest through legal or actual control. The consolidated 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with uniform accounting policies for uniform 
transactions in all companies included in the consolidated financial statements. All material transactions 
and group inter-company balances are eliminated.  
 
  
 
Foreign currency translation       
Monetary items in a foreign currency are translated into NOK using the exchange rate applicable on the 
balance sheet date. Exchange differences relating to the translation of the results and net assets of the 
Groups foreign operations from their functional currencies to the Group's presentation currency (NOK) 
are booked directly in equity.  
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Note 3 - List of subsidiaries 

 The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statement: 

 

 

Norsk Solar EPC AS and Nordic impact Cooperation AS were both new subsidiaries in the Group in 
2020. Norsk Solar EPC AS is not consolidated as the company had no activity and is immaterial to the 
Group's consolidated financial statements in 2020 or 2021. Nordic Impact Cooperation AS (previously 
Norsk Solar 1 AS) had no activity during 2020 and is hence not consolidated in the Group's consolidated 
financial statements in 2020. Norsk Solar Hungary did not have any activity in 2021 and is not 
consolidated in 2021. Nordic Impact Cooperation AS is consolidated into the Group's financial 
statement in 2021. 

 

Note 4 - Other investments 

 

 

  

Subsidiary

Country of 

incorporation

Dec 31,2021 

Interest/voting 

power

Dec 31,2020 

Interest/voting power

Norsk Solar Nicaragua Nicaragua 99.0% 99.0%

Semypolky Solar Ltd England 64.3% 42.9%

Semypolky Solar LLC Ukraine 45.0% 30.0%

Semypolky Solar 2 LLC Ukraine 45.0% 100.0%

Norsk Solar EPC AS Norway 100.0% 100.0%

Nordic Impact Cooperation AS Norway 50.67% 100.0%

Norsk Solar Vietnam Ltd. England 72.9% 0.0%

Norsk Solar Vietnam LLC Vietnam 72.9% 0.0%

NV Capital Management Luxemburg 0.0% 100.0%

Norsk Solar Hungary kFT Hungary 51.0% 0.0%

Norsk Solar Brasil Ltda. Brasil 100.0% 0.0%

Non-current (NOK 1000)

Entitiy Ownership interest Dec 31,2021 31-Dec-20

Sustainable Power Generation (Pty) Ltd 4.22% 622.7 622.7

Gharo Solar 10% 14,667.1 14,044.4

Total 15,289.8 14,667.1

Both Gharo Solar and Sustainable Power Generation are accounted for using the cost method.

Current (NOK 1000)

Entitiy Ownership interest Dec 31,2021 31-Dec-20

NV Capital Management 0% Note 3 0.0 116.6

Norsk Solar EPC AS 100% Note 3 30.0 30.0

Nordic Impact Corporation AS (prev. Norsk Solar 1 AS) 50.67% Note 3 60.0 30.0

Total 90.0 176.6
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Note 5 – Property, plant and equipment 

 

 

Note 6 - Inventory 

  

NOK 1000 Land

Solar energy 

site

Asset under 

construction

Fittings and 

fixtures Total

Acqusition cost

Acquision cost as at January 1, 2020 6,359 0 32,328 1 38,688

Additions from business combinations in the year 0 0 0 0 0

Additions purchased property, plant and equipment 0 18,914 0 77 18,992

Transferred 0 32,328 -32,328 0 0

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0

Net foreign currency exchange differences -1,176 1,760 0 19 603

Acqusition cost as at December 31, 2020 5,182 53,002 0 98 58,283

Additions from business combinations in the year 0 0 0 0 0

Additions purchased property, plant and equipment 0 0 50,112 151 50,262

Transferred 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0

Change in accounting principle Semypolky LLC 0 -2,687 0 0 0

Net foreign currency exchange differences 391 4,217 0 0 4,608

Acqusition cost as at December 31, 2021 5,573 54,532 50,112 248 110,465

Accumulated amortisation

Accumulated amortisation as at January 1, 2020 0 0 0 1 1

Depreciation expense from continued operations in the year 0 5,716 0 1 5,717

Disposial in the year 0 0 0 0 0

Impairment loss 0 0 0 0 0

Net foregin currency exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2020 0 5,716 0 2 5,718

Depreciation expense from continued operations in the year 0 10,264 0 112 10,376

Disposial in the year 0 0 0 0 0

Impairment loss 0 0 0 0 0

Net foregin currency exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2021 15,980 0 114 16,094

Net carrying amount as at December 31,2020 5,182 47,287 0 96 52,565

Net carrying amount as at December 31,2021 5,573 38,552 50,112 134 94,371

NOK 1000 Dec 31,2021 31-Dec-20

Finished goods: 

    Goods for resale 179.5 169.7

    Projects under development 0.0 3,310.1

    Other goods 0.0 0.0

Total 179.5 3,479.9
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Note 7 - Share capital and shareholder information 

 

 

 

Top 10 largest shareholders in percentage at year end, 31.12.2021 

 

 

 

 

Note 8 - Equity 

 

The change in accounting principle is due to that calculated interest cost during construction was included in the 

cost price of the Semypolky solar plant per IFRS. This has now been adjusted in PPE and the entry made against 
equity.    

  

Number of 

shares 

Number of shares 

issued and fully 

Nominal value per 

share

Carrying 

amount

2020 5,560,621 5,560,621 0.1000 556,062

2021 74,770,387 74,770,387 0.0100 747,704

Number of shares Owner interest Shares of votes

Valinor AS (owned by board member ) 35,532,861 47.523% 47.523%

Pictet & Cie (Europe) S.A. 4,978,194 6.658% 6.658%

ØLV HOLDING AS 4,721,230 6.314% 6.314%

BERKER GROUP AS 4,701,230 6.288% 6.288%

FREMT AS 4,699,230 6.285% 6.285%

AEGA ASA 3,989,170 5.335% 5.335%

NORDIC ESG AND IMPACT INFRASTRUCT 2,631,578 3.520% 3.520%

RØROS KOBBERVERK AS 2,448,120 3.274% 3.274%

CACEIS Bank 1,375,000 1.839% 1.839%

AUSTAVIND AS 1,052,631 1.408% 1.408%

Total 66,129,244 88.443% 88.443%

NOK 1000 Share capital

Share 

premium Other equity

Minority 

interest

Equity 

attributable 

to parent Sum

Balance December 31, 2020 556 52,585 1,518 19,253 35,406 54,659

Net profit (loss) of the year 0 0 -34,286 410 -34,697 -34,286

Debt conversion 0 1,091 0 0 1,091 1,091

Capital increase 192 149,930 0 0 150,121 150,121

Expenditures via equity (Euronext listing process) 0 -7,537 0 0 -7,537 -7,537

Minority change 0 0 -2,504 3,811 -6,315 -2,504

Translation differences 0 0 1,334 2,836 -1,502 1,334

Change in accounting principle Semypolky LLC 0 0 -2,459 -1,721 -738 -2,459

Total 748 196,068 -36,396 24,589 135,830 160,419
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Note 9 – Interest-bearing liabilities 

 

Norsk Solar uses non- recourse financing to finance the solar power plants. The assets and the cash flow 
generated from them are the exclusive guarantee for this type of financing. This type of financing has a clearly 
defined and limited risk profile. The Semypolky plant in Ukraine is financed with this type of financing with a EUR 
loan. This means that the shares in Semypolky Solar LLC with a book value of NOK 38.7million, the property, 
plant and equipment in Semypolky Solar LLC with a book value of NOK 50 million, the shares in Semypolky Solar 
2 with a book value of NOK 5.6 million and the land Semypolky 2 owns with a book value of NOK 5.6 million are 
pledged as security with 1 priority. Semypolky Solar Ltd has given a guarantee for this loan and has pledged as 
security with 1 priority the shares in Semypolky LLC with a book value of NOK 32 million.    

NOK 4.8 million of the non-recourse debt is due within 12 months and is presented as current. Euro 1 million 
matures more than 5 years ahead. 

There is a covenant in the loan agreement with NEFCO in relation to a debt service coverage ratio. Norsk Solar 
is compliant with all covenants in this agreement 31.12.2021. 

The loan matures December 31, 2029.  

Norsk Solar AS was granted a loan from Innovasjon Norge AS in 2020 of MNOK 5. Machinery, inventory and 
factoring are each pledged as with 1 priority of NOK 5 million.  Book value of the pledged assets is NOK 36.2 
million as of December 31, 2021. The loan matures July 10, 2027.  

SR Bank provided a letter of Credit on behalf of Norsk Solar AS in October 2021 of USD 100 000 with maturity 
February 15, 2022.  
 
Norsk Solar has a bridge facility for construction financing with Sparebanken 1 SR bank for NOK 50 million. 
Norsk Solar has not drawn on this facility in 2021. 

          

Non-current

NOK 1000 Dec 31,2021 Dec 31,2020

Debt to financial instituions secured 31,386 37,832

Total non-current interest-bearing liabilites 31,386 37,832

Debt to owners of the company 0 402

Other non-current debt 4,613 6,094

Total 4,613 6,496

Current

NOK 1000 Dec 31,2021 Dec 31,2020

Debt to financial instituions secured 4,828 5,176

Total non-current interest-bearing liabilites 4,828 5,176
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Company address  Haakon VIIs gate 8, N-4005  

Stavanger, Norway 

 

Telephone   +47 455 000 840 

Webpage   norsksolar.com 

Email    contact@norsksolar.com 

 

 

Organization number 819 113 912 

 

 

Top Management 

Øyvind L. Vesterdal  | CEO 

Helga Cotgrove  | CFO 

Filippo Comelli  | EVP Project Development & Project Finance 

Trond Debes   | EVP Legal and Compliance 

Rafael Cola   | EVP Global Sales  

 

 

Information source:   www.norsksolar.com/investor-relations/ 

 

 

Financial Calendar 2022 

23.03.2022   | 2. Half-yearly Report 2021 

29.04.2022   | Annual Report 2021 

27.05.2022   | Annual General Meeting 2021 

15.06.2022   | Quarterly Report Q1 2022 

31.08.2022   | Quarterly Report Q2 2022 

30.11.2022   | Quarterly Report Q3 2022 
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